Subsequently,  a  Show  Cause  Notice  bearing  No.  1204/2024-25/Commr./GR. 
I&IA/NS-I/CAC/JNCH  dated  08.10.2024  was  issued  to  M/s  Ind  Swift  Laboratories  Ltd 
seeking as to why: 

i.  The impugned goods having total  assessable value of Rs. 27,06,25,288/- (Rupees 
Twenty  Seven Crores  Six  Lakhs Twenty  Five  Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty  Eight 
Rupees only) as mentioned in Annexure-3 to the statement dated 13.07.2023 should not be 
held liable for confiscation as per the provisions of Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962.

ii. The differential Customs duty amounting to Rs. 2,23,26,586/- (Rupees Two Crores 
Twenty  Three  Lakhs  Twenty  Six  Thousand  Five  Hundred  and  Eighty  Six  only)  (as  per 
Annexure-3 to the statement dated 13.07.2023 of Shri Rajesh Nag) should not be demanded 
and recovered from the Importer under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, read with 
Notification No. 018/2015-Customs dated 01.04.2015.

iii.